explanation (.docx) and completed a brief survey on usability and perceived learning. This design allowed us to experimentally
compare how different instructional supports affected engagement with the bot.

Results
Results reflect the experimental implementation in Week 6. One hundred thirteen (113) students completed the activity.

Table 1.
Means and Standard Deviations for Transcript Features as a Function of Instruction Type

Control
M (SD)

Treatment
M (SD)

t-test p

# of User Turns 5.11 (2.68) 6.42 (3.44) 2.27 .03

Total User Word Count 130.54 (79.32) 234.77 (183.06) 4.02 < .001